AGENDA ITEM:

4

CASE NUMBER:

PD 18-23 (CORRES.)

L.U.C.B. MEETING: January 9, 2020

DEVELOPMENT:

Valleybrook Planned Development

LOCATION:

0 Aladdin Avenue; SW corner of Aladdin Avenue and Valleybrook Drive

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Commerce Center, L.P./ November 6 Investments

REPRESENTATIVE:

Susannah Herring, November 6 Investments

REQUEST:

Major Modification to the Valleybrook PD to change Area A from commercial
parking to an 11-lot single-family residential townhouse development.

AREA:

+/-0.48 acres

EXISTING ZONING:

PD 05-305 Area A approved conditions, PD 18-23 Area A approved conditions,
Residential (R-10)

CONCLUSIONS
1. The applicant is requesting an 11-lot residential townhouse development at the southwest corner of Alladin
Avenue and Valleybrook Drive.
2. Previously in 2018, the Land Use Control Board approved a new Planned Development for Area A which
was to expand the parking lot in Area B into Area A to make the office complex more marketable to sell.
Though it was approved, the parking lot never came to fruition.
3. Staff finds the townhouse development to be an ideal transition between the office uses along Poplar Avenue
and the residential homes to the north. Moreover, the townhouses will be a trade-off to a less intense use than
the parking lot.
4. The proposed development will not unduly injure or damage the use, value and enjoyment of surrounding
property nor unduly hinder or prevent the development of surrounding property in accordance with the
current development policies and plans of the City and County.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0
This proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan per the land use decision criteria. See further
analysis on pages 14-16 of this report.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions

Staff Writer: Lucas Skinner

E-mail: lucas.skinner@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

Aladdin Avenue
Valleybrook Drive

+/-305 linear feet
+/-118 linear feet

Zoning Atlas Page:

2145

Parcel ID:

056039 00042, 056039 00041

Existing Zoning:

PD 05-305 Area A approved conditions, PD 18-23 Area A approved conditions,
Residential (R-10)

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed and signs posted. A total of 15 notices were mailed on December 23, 2019, and a total of 1 sign
posted at the subject property. The sign affidavit has been added to this report.
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Subject property located within the pink circle, East Memphis neighborhood
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SUGGSLAND PLAT (1929)

Subject property highlighted in yellow, parts of lots 3 and 6. East Suggs Drive was later renamed Valleybrook
Drive.

4

Staff Report
PD 18-23 (CORRES.)

January 9, 2020
Page 5

VICINITY MAP

Subject property highlighted in thick red
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AERIAL

Subject property outlined in yellow, imagery from 2018
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ZONING MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
Existing Zoning:

PD 05-305  PD 18-23 Area A approved conditions, Residential (R-10) *PD 18-035,
shown on the map, is irrelevant to the site*

Surrounding Zoning
North:

R-10, BOA 03-17

East:

R-10, then RW

South:

OG, most recently BOA 08-13 (see image above for more BOA cases)

West:

R-10 then PD 18-024, BOA 73-160, BOA 90-74
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LAND USE MAP

Subject property outlined in electric blue and indicated by a pink star
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SITE PHOTOS

View of subject property (Area B) from Valleybrook Drive looking north/northwest

View of subject property (Area A) from Valleybrook Drive looking southwest
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View of subject property (Area A) from Aladdin Avenue looking southeast

View of subject property (Area A) looking west/southwest
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OUTLINE PLAN

Area A highlighted in yellow
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FINAL PLAT AREAS A AND B (2006)
\

Subject property highlighted in yellow
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SURVEY
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Request and Justification
The application and letter of intent have been added to this report.
The request is a major modification to the Valleybrook Planned Development to make Area A an 11-lot residential
townhouse development. The justification for the request is to remove the more intense use of commercial
parking, and substitute in the lesser intense residential townhouses.
Site Description
The subject property is located at the intersection of Valleybrook Drive and Aladdin Avenue. Valleybrook PD
consists of two areas, A and B. Area B is parcel 056039 00043, while Area A is parcels 056039 00041 and 056039
00042. Area A combines to +/- 0.48 acres in area. Area B houses the former Loeb headquarters, which is currently
for sale, while Area A stands vacant. Both areas have underlying zoning of Residential – 10 (R-10). The site is
surrounded by office uses to the south and west, and residential uses to the north and east.
Site Zoning History
In early 2005, the Land Use Control Board and City Council approved the Valleybrook Planned Development
(PD 05-305), which was split into two areas. Area B was designated to have a 1.5 story office building facing
Valleybrook Drive, while Area A was to have 2 residential lots facing Aladdin Avenue. The office building came
to be built as the Loeb headquarters, however the homes were never built.
In 2018, a new planned development (PD 18-23, under the same name) came before the Land Use Control Board
to change Area A into parking for the office building and keep Area B as is, in order to make the development
more ideal to sell. The proposal passed, but the site was never developed for the parking.
Therefore, the current proposal for the residential townhouses on Area A brings the almost 15-year history of
Area A being vacant, to a middle ground, as a trade-off lesser intense use than the previous parking lot. The
townhouses would provide a more intense residential use as a transitional buffer from the office uses along Poplar,
to the less intense and larger lot residential uses down Valleybrook Drive.
Consistency with Memphis 3.0
Staff uses the following criteria contained in Memphis 3.0 to determine consistency.
1. The future land use planning map: The subject site is identified in yellow as Primarily Single Unit
Neighborhood in the future land use planning map below.
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2. The land use category descriptions and graphic portrayals, including whether the proposed use is
compatible with the zone districts listed in the zoning notes and the proposed building(s) fit the listed form
and location characteristics: The request for an 11-lot townhouse meets this criteria because the
townhouses are considered single-family and will be surrounded by other single-family uses.
3. Existing, adjacent land uses and zoning: The subject site is surrounded by the following land uses:
residential to the north and east, with office to the west and south. The subject site is surrounded by the
following zoning districts: R-10 to the north and west, OG to the south, and RW to the east. This requested
land use is compatible with these adjacent land uses and zoning districts because it will not only add more
residential units to the area, but also provide a transition from the office uses to the south and the larger
lot residential homes to the north.
4. The degree of change map: The subject site is identified in yellow in the degree of change map below.
Though the subject site does not fall in an anchor area, it is adjacent to an “accelerate ¼ mile” change.
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5. The degree of change descriptions: The request for 11 townhouses meets this criteria because the
townhouse development is increasing building height, allowing a greater mix of residential uses, and
reducing surface parking since the development is replacing a parking lot.

This proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan because it meets all the above criteria and helps
to diversify an existing single-family residential area by adding a different style of home and adding density.
Conclusions
The applicant is requesting an 11-lot residential townhouse development at the southwest corner of Alladin
Avenue and Valleybrook Drive.
Back in 2018, the Land Use Control Board approved a new PD on this site to expand the parking lot for the main
office building in Area B into Area A. However, the site was never built out for the parking lot, and therefore the
lot remains vacant.
The townhomes will provide an ideal transition from the office uses to the south, and the larger residential homes
16
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to the north, while helping to increase the density of the area. Also, the townhouses will be a less intense use than
the parking lot than was planned to be here.
A light landscaping buffer along Alladin Avenue will help the townhomes blend in with the surrounding homes.
An existing landscaping buffer along Valleybrook Drive will help keep privacy for both the townhome properties
as well as the homes to the east of the site.
The proposed development will not unduly injure or damage the use, value and enjoyment of surrounding property
nor unduly hinder or prevent the development of surrounding property in accordance with the current
development policies and plans of the City and County.
The location and arrangement of the structures, parking areas, walks, lighting and other service facilities are
compatible with the surrounding land uses.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval with revisions to the outline plan conditions.

Outline Plan Conditions – Revisions
Proposed language is indicated in bold, underline; deletions are indicated in bold strikethrough
OUTLINE PLAN CONDITIONS
Valleybrook PD
PD 18-23
I.

USES PERMITTED:
A.

Area A - Parking as accessory use to the principal use in Area B and 20’
landscape buffer. Maximum of 11 single-family, attached townhouses

B. Area B - Any use permitted in the Residential Work (RW) District in accordance with
the zoning ordinance with the following additions.
1.
Philanthropic Institution
2.
Bank
3.
Art Gallery
4.
Business School
5.
Financial Services
II.

USES PROHIBITED
The following uses shall be prohibited in Areas A and B:
1. School, public or private (K-12)
2. Recreational field (s) without lights
3. Amateur radio operator owner (65’ or less)

III.

BULK REGULATIONS:
A.

The bulk regulations for Area A shall be as follows
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1. As illustrated on the proposed Concept Plan, with the following additions:
i. The residential development shall be a maximum of 5 stories
ii. The maximum building height shall be 65 feet

B.

The bulk regulations for Area B, office area, shall be as follows:
1. Front Yard setback from Valleybrook Drive shall be a minimum
of 30 feet.
2. Side yard setbacks shall be a minimum of 5 feet.
3. Rear yard setback shall be a minimum of 10 feet.
4. The office development shall be a maximum of 1.5 stories, contain a maximum
of 18,000 square feet including a covered parking area, and the building style
shall be residential in appearance and substantially conform to the approved
concept plan.
5. The maximum building height shall be 40’ as it relates to the submitted
rendering.
6. More than one tenant may occupy the proposed building.

IV.

ACCESS, PARKING AND CIRCULATION:
A.

Dedicate 30 feet from centerline of Valleybrook Drive and improve in accordance
with Subdivision Regulations.

B.

Dedicate a 35-foot (face of curb) radius at the intersection of Valleybrook Drive
and Alladin Avenue.

C.

The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts.
Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City
Standards or closed with curb, gutter and sidewalk.

D.

One curb cut per lot per street frontage will be permitted. Area ‘B’ shall not have
access to Alladin Avenue.

E.

As illustrated on the approved outline plan, direct access via curb cut to Alladin
Avenue is not permitted. However, at any point access via curb cut to Alladin
Avenue is sought, the request must be approved by the City Engineer and the Land
Use Control Board.

F.

Area B shall have access to Valleybrook Drive only as approved by the City
Engineer.

G.

Parking shall be provided in accordance with the Unified Development Code.

H.

The developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing
curb and gutter along the frontage of this site as necessary.

I.

All existing sidewalks and curb openings along the frontage of this site shall be
18
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inspected for ADA compliance. The developer shall be responsible for any
reconstruction or repair necessary to meet City standards.

J.

V.

VI.

VII.

The expansion of the parking in Area A shall be interconnected as shown on
the concept plan with Area B and shall be maintained under the same
ownership as Area B. Common ingress/egress easements shall be shown on
the final plat.

LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING:
A.

Landscaping shall be provided as follows:
1.
A minimum of a 20-foot Landscape Plate A-4 or equivalent shall be
provided along the Valleybrook Drive frontage.
2.
All required landscaping and screening shall not conflict with any easement
including overhead wires.
3.
A 20’ landscape buffer shall be required along Alladin Avenue in Area
A as shown on the Valleybrook Planned Development Streetscape and
Planting Screen prepared by Blair Parker Design or an equivalent
alternative to be approved by the Planning Director or his designee.
The streetscape and planting screen shall be irrigated.
4.
A 15’ Landscape Plate B-6 or equivalent shall be provided along the
Alladin Avenue frontage.
5.
The developer shall keep existing landscaping along Valleybrook Drive.

B.

Required landscaping shall not be placed on sewer or drainage easements.

C.

All refuse dumpsters shall be screened from view.

SIGNS:
A.

There shall be one detached sign permitted for the office area in accordance with
the Zoning Ordinance including an irrigated landscaped area.,

B.

One attached wall sign shall be permitted for the office development in the form of
a plaque or individual letters identifying the occupant.

DRAINAGE AND SANITARY SEWER:
A. A grading and an overall drainage plan for the site shall be submitted to the City
Engineer for review and approval prior to recording of the final plan.
B. Drainage improvements, including on-site detention, shall be provided under a
Standard Subdivision contract in accordance with the Memphis and Shelby
County Unified Development Code and the City of Memphis Drainage Design
Manual.
C. Drainage data for assessment of on-site detention requirements shall be submitted to
and approved by the City Engineer.
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D. The developer should be aware of his obligation under 40 CFR 122.26(b)(14) and
TCA 69-3-101 et. seq. to submit a Notice of Intent (NOI) to the Tennessee
Division of Water Pollution Control to address the discharge of storm water
associated with the clearing and grading activity on this site.
E. The width of all existing off-street easements shall be widened to meet current city
standards.
VIIII. The Land Use Control Board may modify the bulk, access, parking, landscaping, loading,
screening, signage, and other site requirements if equivalent alternatives are presented:
provided, however, any adjacent property owner who is dissatisfied with the modifications
of the Land Use Control Board hereunder may, within ten (10) days of such action file a
written appeal to the director of the Office of Planning and Development, to have such
action reviewed by the Appropriate Governing Bodies.
IX.

A final plan shall be re-recorded within five (5) years of the approval of the planned
development amendment. The Land Use Control Board may grant extensions at the
request of the applicant.

X.

Any final plan shall include the following:
A.

The Outline Plan conditions.

B.

The location and dimensions including height of all buildings or buildable areas,
pedestrian and utility easements, service drives, parking areas, trash receptacles,
loading facilities, and required landscaping and screening areas.

C.

The location and ownership, whether public or private of any easement.

D.

All common, open areas, drainage detention facilities, private streets, private
sewers and private drainage systems shall be owned and maintained by a Property
Owners’ Association. A statement to this effect shall appear on the final plan.

The following note shall be placed on the final plat of any development requiring on-site storm water detention
facilities: The areas denoted by "Reserved for Storm Water Detention" shall not be used as a building site or
filled without first obtaining written permission from the City and/or County Engineer. The storm water
detention systems located in these areas, except for those parts located in a public drainage easement, shall be
owned and maintained by the property owner and/or property owners' association. Such maintenance shall be
performed so as to ensure that the system operates in accordance with the approved plan on file in the City
and/or County Engineer's Office. Such maintenance shall include, but not be limited to removal of
sedimentation, fallen objects, debris and trash, mowing, outlet cleaning, and repair of drainage structures
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City/County Engineer:
CASE: PD-18-023 NAME: Valleybrook PD
1. Standard Subdivision Contract or Street Cut Permit as required in Section 5.5.5 of the Unified Development
Code.
Sewers:
2. City sanitary sewers are available at the site however available capacity can’t be determined at this time until
proposed daily loads are provided by the developer’s engineer.
3. All sewer connections must be designed and installed by the developer. This service is no longer offered by
the Public Works Division.
Roads:
4. Previous conditions assigned under section IV. “Access, Parking and Circulation” to this PD are still in effect.
Traffic Control Provisions:
5. The developer shall provide a traffic control plan to the city engineer that shows the phasing for each street
frontage during demolition and construction of curb gutter and sidewalk. Upon completion of sidewalk and
curb and gutter improvements, a minimum 5 foot wide pedestrian pathway shall be provided throughout the
remainder of the project. In the event that the existing right of way width does not allow for a 5 foot clear
pedestrian path, an exception may be considered.
6. Any closure of the right of way shall be time limited to the active demolition and construction of sidewalks
and curb and gutter. Continuous unwarranted closure of the right of way shall not be allowed for the duration
of the project. The developer shall provide on the traffic control plan, the time needed per phase to complete
that portion of the work. Time limits will begin on the day of closure and will be monitored by the Engineering
construction inspectors on the job.
7. The developer’s engineer shall submit a Trip Generation Report that documents the proposed land use, scope
and anticipated traffic demand associated with the proposed development. A detailed Traffic Impact Study
will be required when the accepted Trip Generation Report indicates that the number for projected trips meets
or exceeds the criteria listed in Section 210-Traffic Impact Policy for Land Development of the City of
Memphis Division of Engineering Design and Policy Review Manual. Any required Traffic Impact Study will
need to be formally approved by the City of Memphis, Traffic Engineering Department.
Private Drives:
8. Identify the drives as “Private”.
9. Set aside guest parking areas.
10. All private drives/rear service drives shall be constructed to meet pavement requirements of the Unified
Development Code, applicable City Standards, and provide a minimum width of twenty-two feet
(22')/eighteen (18) feet.
11. Easements for sanitary sewers, drainage and other required services as indicated on the final recorded plat
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may be located and utilized within private drives. The City shall not be responsible for street repairs within
the private drives, even though the pavement and base may have to be removed to work on sewers or drainage.
The responsibility of repairing the private drives shall be that of the owners and/or Property Owners'
Association.
Curb Cuts/Access:
12. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts.
13. Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City Standards or closed with curb,
gutter and sidewalk.
Drainage:
14. Previous conditions assigned under section VII. “Drainage and Sanitary Sewer” to this PD are still in effect.
Site Plan Notes:
15. Provide internal circulation between adjacent phases, lots, and sections. Common ingress/egress easements
shall be shown on the final plats.
General Notes:
16. The width of all existing off-street sewer easements shall be widened to meet current city standards.
17. No other utilities or services may occupy sanitary sewer easements in private drives and yards except for
crossings.
18. All connections to the sewer shall be at manholes only.
19. All commons, open areas, lakes, drainage detention facilities, private streets, private sewers and private
drainage systems shall be owned and maintained by a Property Owner's Association. A statement to this
effect shall appear on the final plat.
20. Required landscaping shall not be placed on sewer or drainage easements.

City/County Fire Division:
Case Number: PD 18-23
Date Reviewed: 12/17/2019
Reviewed by: Ashcraft
Address or Site Reference: Alladin & Valleybrook
• All design and construction shall comply with the 2015 edition of the International Fire Code (as locally
amended) and referenced standards.
•

Fire apparatus access shall comply with section 503. Where security gates are installed that affect required
fire apparatus access roads, they shall comply with section 503.6 (as amended).

•

Fire protection water supplies (including fire hydrants) shall comply with section 507.
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Where fire apparatus access roads or a water supply for fire protection are required to be installed, such
protection shall be installed and made serviceable prior to and during the time of construction except when
approved alternate methods of protection are provided.

•

A detailed plans review will be conducted by the Memphis Fire Prevention Bureau upon receipt of
complete construction documents. Plans shall be submitted to the Shelby County Office of Code
Enforcement.

City Real Estate:
No comments received.
City/County Health Department:
Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program:
• No comments.
Shelby County Schools:
No comments received.
Construction Code Enforcement:
No comments received.
Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
MLGW has reviewed the referenced application, and has no objection, subject to the following conditions:
•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•

It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to identify any utility easements, whether dedicated or
prescriptive (electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, sewer, drainage, etc.), which may encumber the subject
property, including underground and overhead facilities.
No permanent structures, development or improvements are allowed within any utility easements, without
prior MLGW written approval.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with the National Electric Safety Code (NESC) and
maintain minimum horizontal/vertical clearances between existing overhead electric facilities and any proposed
structures.
Underground Utility separation and clearance: The subject property is encumbered by existing utilities
which may include overhead and underground facilities. It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to
maintain a minimum 3-foot (3') separation between any existing underground service lines or utilities and any
proposed permanent structure or facility. This separation is necessary to provide sufficient space for any
excavations to perform service, maintenance or replacement of existing utilities.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any work performed by MLGW to install,
remove or relocate any facilities to accommodate the proposed development.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact TN-1-CALL @ 1.800.351.1111, before digging, and
to determine the location of any underground utilities including electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, etc.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with Memphis/Shelby County Zoning Ordinance
- Landscape and Screening Regulations.
Street Trees are prohibited, subject to the review and approval of the landscape plan by MLGW
Engineering. It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed landscape plan to MLGW
Engineering.
Landscaping is prohibited within any MLGW utility easement without prior MLGW approval.
Street Names: It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact MLGW–Address Assignment @
729-8628 and submit proposed street names for review and approval. Please use the following link to the MLGW
Land
& Mapping
website
for Street
Naming
Guidelines and
the Online
Street
Name
Search: http://www.mlgw.com/builders/landandmapping
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It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed plan to MLGW Engineering for the
purposes of determining the impact on or conflict with any existing utilities, and the availability and capacity of
existing utility services to serve any proposed or future development(s). Application for utility service is
necessary before plats can be recorded.
o All residential developers must contact MLGW's Residential Engineer at Builder Services: (901) 729-8675
to initiate the utility application process.
o All commercial developers must contact MLGW's Builder Services line at 729-8630 (select option 2) to
initiate the utility application process.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any utility system improvements necessary
to serve the proposed development with electric, gas or water utilities.

Land and Mapping-Address Assignment: No street name changes.
Office of Sustainability and Resilience:
• No comments at this time.
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APPLICATION
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LETTER OF INTENT
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SIGN AFFIDAVIT
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LETTERS RECEIVED
No letters received at the time of completion of this report.
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